

No. 11-15

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BLACKSTONE GROUP, L.P., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTIN LITWIN, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

CHARLES S. DUGGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN S. WEINSTEIN  
PAUL S. MISHKIN  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 450-4000  
charles.duggan@davispolk.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S “SIGNIFICANCE TO AN IMPORTANT BUSINESS SEG- MENT” TEST FAILS TO TIE MATERIALITY TO THE ESSENTIAL CONCERN OF IM- PACT ON INVESTMENT VALUE .....	5
A.    To Plead that a Fact Is Material, a Plaintiff Must Plausibly Allege that It Would Reasonably Affect Overall Investment Value.....	6
B.    The Holding Below Improperly Permits Allegations of “Significance” to an “Impor- tant Segment” as Sufficient to Plead a Material Omission .....	10

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S UNDULY PERMISSIVE MATERIALITY STANDARD INCREASES ISSUERS’ RISK OF BEING SUED FOR MARKET-DRIVEN LOSSES AND WILL FURTHER UNDERMINE CONFIDENCE IN THE U.S. PUBLIC CAPITAL MARKETS.....	15
A. A Meaningful Materiality Standard is Critical to the Private Civil Damages Scheme of Sections 11 and 12.....	15
B. The Second Circuit’s Unduly Permissive Pleading Standard Will Exacerbate Issuers’ Avoidance of U.S. Public Capital Markets .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	14
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	16
<i>ECA &amp; Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. J.P. Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Hill v. Gozani</i> , 638 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Miller v. Thane Int’l, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10, 16, 17

<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey, Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	7, 14
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	6
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 519 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10

#### STATUTES AND RULES

<i>Conclusions Regarding Disclosure of Envi- ronmental and Other Socially Significant Matters</i> , Securities Act Re- lease No. 5627, Exchange Act Release No. 11,733, 1975 SEC LEXIS 624 (Oct 14, 1975).....	6
SEC Regulation S-K, Item 103, 17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii).....	13
Securities Act of 1933 .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	1, 16
Securities and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, 64 Fed. Reg. 45 (1999) .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Committee on Capital Markets Regulation,  
*Interim Report* (Nov. 30, 2006)..... 19, 20
- David Weild & Edward Kim, Grant  
Thornton, *Market Structure is Causing  
the IPO Crisis – and More* (June 2010)..... 19
- Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, Cor-  
nerstone Research, *Securities Class  
Action Settlements: 2010 Review and  
Analysis*..... 20, 21
- Ernst & Young, *Global IPO Trends 2011* ..... 18, 19
- Felix Salmon, Op-Ed, *Wall Street’s Dead  
End*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2011..... 18, 19
- Financial Services Forum, *2007 Global  
Capital Markets Survey*..... 20
- IV Louis Loss *et al.*, SECURITIES REGULA-  
TION (4th ed. 2009)..... 7
- James Angel, Center for the Study of Fi-  
nancial Regulation, *What Happened to  
Our Public Equity Markets* (Issue 5  
2011)..... 20
- Jean Eaglesham, *U.S. Eyes New Stock  
Rules: Regulators Move Toward Relax-  
ing Limits on Shareholders in Private  
Companies*, Wall St. J., Apr. 8, 2011 ..... 18

Jeffrey A. Brill, <i>“Testing the Waters” – The SEC’s Feet Go From Wet to Cold</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 464 (1998) .....	19
Joel G. Chefitz & Andrew B. Kratenstein, <i>A Winning Strategy for Beating IPO Class Actions</i> , Law360 (Apr. 4, 2011) .....	15
Press Release, <i>Latest CCMR Study Shows Deterioration in Competitiveness of U.S. Public Equity Markets in 2010 Com- pared to 2009</i> , Committee on Capital Markets Regulation (Mar. 22, 2011) .....	18
Tim Kane, <i>The Importance of Startups in Job Creation and Job Destruction</i> , Kauffman Foundation (July 2010) .....	19
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Securities Class Action Litigation: The Problem, its Impact, and the Path To Reform</i> (July 2008) .....	20
